# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7298555

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CYBEREASON INC.	03/11/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	
Street Address:	4 NEW YORK PLAZA, 17TH FLOOR	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10004	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11115437
Patent Number:	11245602
Patent Number:	11228610
Patent Number:	9565204
Patent Number:	9979753
Patent Number:	9967279
Patent Number:	10193919
Patent Number:	9892270
Patent Number:	10122762
Patent Number:	10673903
Patent Number:	10601853
Patent Number:	10505953
Application Number:	15296700
Application Number:	15386244
Application Number:	17065362
Application Number:	17223249
Application Number:	63178410
Application Number:	63203505
Application Number:	17454343
Application Number:	17443077

PATENT REEL: 059732 FRAME: 0513

507251634

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16909353	
Application Number:	16020287	
Application Number:	17405608	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1654888
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAWN OSCHMANN
SIGNATURE:	/Dawn Oschmann/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2022

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cybereason#page1.tif source=Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cybereason#page2.tif source=Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cybereason#page3.tif source=Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cybereason#page4.tif source=Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cybereason#page5.tif source=Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Cybereason#page6.tif

#### SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Supplement") is made as of the 11th day of March, 2022, by CYBEREASON INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("Lender").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 24, 2020 (as amended and of record from time to time hereinafter, the "Agreement") in favor of the Lender, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents and Mask Works (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded on November 25, 2020 (i) at Reel 7115 Frame 0420in the Trademark division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and (ii) at Reel 054517 Frame 0199 in the Patent division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS the Grantor desires to confirm the grant of a security interest in certain additional Intellectual Property Collateral in favor of the Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the Agreement.
- 2. <u>Supplement to Copyright Exhibit A.</u> Copyright <u>Exhibit A</u> to the Agreement is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by Copyright <u>Exhibit A-1</u> annexed hereto.
- 3. <u>Supplement to Patent Exhibit B.</u> Patent <u>Exhibit B</u> to the Agreement is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by Patent <u>Exhibit B-1</u> annexed hereto.
- 4. <u>Supplement to Trademark Exhibit C.</u> Trademark <u>Exhibit C</u> to the Agreement is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by Trademark <u>Exhibit C-1</u> annexed hereto.

### 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>:

- a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- b. This Supplement covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

[signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Supplement as of the date first written above.

**GRANTOR:** 

CYBEREASON INC.

---DocuSigned by:

By: Name: Roy Luria

Title: General Counsel and Corporate

Secretary

# **COPYRIGHTS**

## EXHIBIT A-1

TITLE:	Registration No. / Application No. / Case No.	Registration Date / Application date
Detectia version 1.	VA0002241252	2021-01-27
PreventID version 1.	VA0002241138	2021-01-27
Protector version 1.	VA0002241148	2021-01-27
Protector version 2.	VA0002241256	2021-01-27
Respondor version 1.	VA 0002238818	2021-01-27

# **PATENTS**

## EXHIBIT B-1

TITLE:	Registration No. / Application No. / Case No.	Registration Date / Application date
ISSUED		
Cyber-security system and methods thereof for detecting and mitigating advanced persistent threats	11,115,437	9/7/2021
Graph-Based Classification of Elements Such as Files Using a Tool Such as VirusTotal	20210314332	10/7/2021
Graph-Based Classification of Elements	20210312042	10/7/2021
Correlating network traffic to their OS processes using packet capture libraries and kernel monitoring mechanisms	11,245,602	2/8/2022
System and method for classifying cyber security threats using natural language processing	11,228,610	1/18/2022
Systems and Methods for Determining Measurements of Similarity Between Various Types of Data	20220019665	1/20/2022
Systems and Methods For Determining Measurements Of Similarity Between Various Types Of Data	20220019664	1/20/2022
Baseline Calculation for Firewalling	20170193222	7/6/2017
Prevention of Rendezvous Generation Algorithm (RGA) and Domain Generation Algorithm (DGA) Malware Over Existing Internet Service	20170195342	7/6/2017
CYBER-SECURITY SYSTEM AND METHODS THEREOF	9,565,204	02/07/2017
CYBER-SECURITY SYSTEM AND METHODS THEREOF	9,979,753	05/22/2018
SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREOF FOR CREATING PROGRAMMABLE SECURITY DECISION ENGINES IN A CYBER-SECURITY SYSTEM	9,967,279	05/08/2018
RISK-CHAIN GENERATION OF CYBER-THREATS	10,193,919	01/29/2019
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROGRAMMABLY CREATING AND CUSTOMIZING SECURITY APPLICATIONS VIA A GRAPHICAL USER	9,892,270	02/13/2018

INTERFACE		
CLASSIFICATION OF SECURITY RULES	10,122,762	11/06/2018
CLASSIFICATION OF SECURITY RULES	10,673,903	06/02/2020
Generation of cyber-attacks investigation policies	10,601,853	03/24/2020
PROACTIVE PREDICTION AND MITIGATION OF CYBER-THREATS	10,505,953	12/10/2019
PENDING	3	
GRAPH-BASED CLASSIFICATION OF ELEMENTS SUCH AS FILES USING A TOOL SUCH AS VIRUS TOOL	17/065,362	10/07/2020
Graph-Based Classification of Elements	17/223,249	04/06/2021
System and Methods for Asset-Based Severity Scoring and Protection Therefrom	63/178,410	04/22/2021
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR RANSOMWARE DETECTION	63/203,505	07/26/2021
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING CYBERATTACK PREDICTIONS AND RESPONSES	17/454,343	11/10/2021
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETERMINING MEASUREMENTS OF SIMILARITY BETWEEN VARIOUS TYPES OF DATA	17/443,077	07/20/2021
SCORING THE PERFORMANCE OF SECURITY PRODUCTS	16/909,353	06/23/2020
CREATION AND OPTIMIZATION OF SECURITY APPLICATIONS FOR CYBER THREATS DETECTION, INVESTIGATION AND MITIGATION	16/020,287	06/27/2018
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETERMINING MEASUREMENTS OF SIMILARITY BETWEEN VARIOUS TYPES OF DATA	17/405,608	08/18/2021

# **TRADEMARKS**

## EXHIBIT C-1

TITLE:	Registration No. / Application No. / Case No.	Registration Date / Application date
(Design)	90488539	1/26/2021
(Design)	90488535	1/26/2021
(Design)	90488531	1/26/2021
(Design)	90488528	1/26/2021
(Design)	97265858	2/14/2022
YOU HAVE IT IN YOU	5321166	10/31/2017
TURN WHAT YOU HAVE INTO WHAT YOU NEED	5829325	8/6/2019
Empow	5625154	12/11/2018
Е	5625158	12/11/2018
CYBEREASON	6309264	3/30/2021

**RECORDED: 04/26/2022**